

No. 13-35770

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC.,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**CHIP WEBER,**

**and**

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,**

**Defendants-Appellees,**

**and**

**WILLIAM GLIDDEN, RAYMOND  
LEOPOLD, NORMAN DEFOREST,  
EUGENE THOMAS, and the  
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS  
(Kalispell Council No. 1328),**

**Intervenors-Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District  
Court For The District of Montana**

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION**

---

**BOARDMAN AND CLARK, LLP**  
Richard L. Bolton  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
1 South Pinckney Street, Suite 410  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-4256  
608-257-9521 || 608-283-1709 (fax)

**WORDEN THANE**  
Martin S. King  
Reid Perkins  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
P.O. Box 4747  
Missoula, Montana 59806-4747  
406-721-3400 || 406-721-6985 (fax)

January 28, 2013

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III.	PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULE .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	A. Original Authorization For Religious Shrine.....	3
	B. Re-Authorizations Of The Shrine Result After Preferential Treatment. .....	5
	C. The Forest Service Knowingly Gives Shrine Preference. ....	9
	D. The Shrine Had Religious Origin And Has Continued Religious Meaning.....	12
	E. Unwanted Exposure To The Shrine.....	22
	F. Objection To The Shrine Evokes Hostility.....	26
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	33
	A. Standard of Review Applicable To Summary Judgment.....	33
	B. The District Court Disregarded Evidence That The Big Mountain Shrine Has The Purpose And Effect Of Advancing Religion In Violation Of The Establishment Clause.....	33
	1. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Is Applicable To Religious Displays Like The Big Mountain Shrine.....	33
	2. The Big Mountain Shrine Was And Is Still Intended As A Religious Display.....	35
	3. The Shrine On Big Mountain Has The Primary Effect Of Advancing Religion, Including Because The Shrine Gives The Appearance Of Endorsement.....	41
	C. Enforcement Of The Establishment Clause Does Not Evidence Hostility To Religion.....	48
VIII.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	54
IX.	CONCLUSION. ....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095, 1122 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	37, 53
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. San Diego</i> , 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	52
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 525 F.3d 1009, 1016 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Hazle v. Crofoot</i> , 727 F.3d 983, 990 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 658 F.3d 954, 972 (9th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 790 (1983).....	49
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	34, 35, 36, 51, 52
<i>McGinley v. Houston</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1304, 1307 (M.D. Ala. 2003), <i>aff'd.</i> , 361 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 961, 974 (W.D. Wis. 2003) .....	37
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 1138 (2009).....	52
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	50
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 50
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	28, 34, 35, 45, 47, 51
<i>Vasquez</i> , 487 F.3d at 1256 .....	48, 49
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 813 F. Supp. 559, 563 (W.D. Mich. 1993) .....	38

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1

### Rules

F.R.A.P. 4(1)(B).....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	2

### Other Authorities

<u>Public Displays of Affection for God: <i>Religious Monuments after McCreary and Van Orden</i></u> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y., 231, 246 (2009).....	35
